The Alston Alliance’s
Health & Care Plan
For Alston Moor

Feedback and
responses




Introduction

Following the open day at Alston hospital and the sharing of the current proposals for the
future of health care on Alston Moor, the Alliance asked residents for their feedback.

This was received face-to-face on the day, via email to the communications team at CPFT, by
letters addressed to the hospital and also through feedback forms that people were asked
to feedback with on the day. All of this feedback will be included in the final submission of
the proposals — anonymised.

Also collected on the day, through a free raffle entry, were a number of people who have
expressed an interest in becoming more involved in the process of developing the health
and care plans.

The Alliance hopes that, once the proposals have been formally accepted by the CCG, those
volunteers will form focus groups that will help develop the operational part of the plans.




Concerns raised and proposed responses:

The concerns that were raised broadly covered the same themes and there were some
suggestions of things that could be added and developed as part of the plan. The feedback
in the main showed that more clarity was needed in some areas, and this document has
tried to offer this where we can.

Many decisions have not yet been made and the Alliance will endeavor to continually
update the local population as these plans evolve.

Below is the feedback, broken down into themes. These are in no particular order, and do
not represent any level of importance.

Theme 1: NWAS

What do we mean when we
say we need stronger links
with NWAS?

When will we have more than
a I responder service?

Can we also make links with
the North East Ambulance
Service?

We need to explore opportunities for .
greater co-operation between community services and the volunteers and Emergency Medical

Technicians (EMTs). We expect there to be a transfer service available once the remaining EMTs
have completed their training course; however, we have not yet got a date for this and we continue
to push for one.

It is envisaged that the closer links made with NWAS will include shared resources and joined-up
roles, making recruitment to the area more attractive by the unique roles on offer. This is something
that we need the community’s support with.

NWAS have limited resources for the whole of the county and this issue is not unique to Alston,
although it is exacerbated in the town because of the isolation.

There is now an agreement that NWAS will transfer patients to the medical beds in Grisedale Croft.
This had been difficult in the past as they were not allowed to transfer to a non-medical facility.

Previous attempts to create links with the North East Ambulance Service have been unsuccessful but
it is an avenue that we continue to explore.

Theme 2: Extra Care housing

e We need improved extra care housing in the town

We agree, and the Alliance, with the backing of health and care organisations, is currently in
discussions about this. These are in the very early stages and unfortunately we are not able to give
any update as yet.




Theme 3: Apprenticeships

e There is no mention of apprenticeships
e Can apprenticeships become the key to the recruitment issues?

We are extremely grateful that this was pointed out to us. We are very keen to promote the use of
apprentices and will endeavour to include these ambitions into the final plan. We are currently
working together to determine how we can use apprentices in the best way and link with our
education partners to develop home grown talent.

This is an important part of the recruitment process, and we will endeavour to link up with the wider
recruitment strategy for health and social care. The Alliance are also keen on supporting health and
social care organisations to work together, to enable the Grisedale Croft care home staff to
participate in the education and training opportunities that are available to NHS staff.

Theme 4: Digital technology

e Digital technology needs to be boosted.
e There isn’t enough detail i n ywihbused oposal g

We agree with this sentiment. Given the isolated nature of Alston
Moor, using digital technology to support health and care
services is an obvious avenue to explore. It will bring more
services to the area while crucially decreasing the numbers of
journeys out of town to access services.

The opportunities that this can deliver for monitoring and
diagnosis of both physical and mental health are endless and
therefore not to be missed. We are keen that digital technology is
fully investigated for this area and implemented so that the
health and care opportunities available here are no less than that
of less isolated places.

It will also ensure that expertise remains accessible to those who
need it remotely.

We are currently looking at rolling out a process called Jabba —
similar to Skype but which meets the NHS information and clinical governance rules. We hope that
Jabba will help enable safe and effective tele-medicine which could prove to be an extremely
effective tool for Alston Moor residents to access specialist clinicians. If it is in place it could also
serve as a very valuable tool in providing remote yet face-to-face mental health support, reducing
the need to travel out of the area. There is also a tele-links machine that is linked to Penrith MIU
and CHOC so that specialist care can be accessed.

Theme 5: 24 hour care

e What do we mean by 2Hhour care?
e Is 24hour care achievable at all?

The community has said that they would like 24-hour care on Alston Moor and this is what we would
like to deliver. 24-hour care and what this looks like is something that still needs to be decided.
Currently, out-of-hours care on Alston Moor is delivered in the same way as the rest of Cumbria,
through 111 and CHOC.

Currently if someone needs out-of-hours treatment 111 is called. The operator then makes a




judgement as to the best course of action. This may be to put the person through to a doctor on call
for telephone advice or emergency prescriptions or they can arrange for an ambulance to be called if
a hospital admission is required.

As our IT systems develop we would like to improve the communications between the on-call doctor
and the community nursing team so that when they come on shift a thorough handover is available.
The on call doctor will also be able to arrange for a visit by the team the next day.

Most out-of-hours calls do not result in a hospital admission.

Options to develop digital solutions are being explored throughout north Cumbria for out-of-hours
care, and the Alliance is very keen that Alston Moor can be among the first to receive this kind of
service.

Something that is currently unique to Alston Moor is that Community nursing care is delivered and
available up until 11pm. To help ensure that the nursing team are getting the most out of their roles,
we need to explore more joined-up roles with other agencies such as NWAS and the GPs.

Theme 6: CPR and defibrillator training and volunteers

e This would be a vital resource for the town.
e Can we uséhe hospital for training?
e Community volunteers to help talk to the elderly

Yes, we agree that the hospital can be used for a variety of training for the community and we would
like to put on regular sessions. We know that there has been training in the past, but we would like
to develop a more rolling programme of events instead of one-offs.

We want to ensure that the day hospital continues, and volunteers from the community would be
greatly appreciated so we can secure a range of activities and training.

This is another way in which the hospital building can be utilised and we would like to add this to the
‘future programmes’ part of the plan.

Theme 7: Grisedale Croft

What does shorterm mean?

Is this an appropriate environment for younger people?

Can we have better communication for the Grised&l&?

Will there be a Registered Nurse in the building at all times for the nursing beds?

The provision of 2 NHS beds in the care home is to be welcomed but we are concerned that if
this proves to be inaguate, how additional bedsouldbe provided

For those who need to be admitted into the
nursing beds at Grisedale Croft, the length of time
they will spend there will be dependent on the
patient’s needs, and this will be decided following
assessments by nursing staff. If a patient needs a
higher level of nursing support, then this will be
provide by the nursing staff through increased
visits rather than by the care home staff. This will
help ensure that the care for the residents of the
home is not compromised. A close working
relationship between the nursing and care home




staff will ensure that the needs are fully met.

As is the case currently the care home staff can, and do, call the community nursing staff at the
hospital at any time up until 11 pm for advice relating to the care of any of the patients or residents.
. Out of hours the nursing home staff can, and do, get expert
medical and nursing advice through the on call GPs at
CHOC.

The numbers of younger people who will need to be
admitted are historically very low. While, on the face of it, a
residential home seems an unusual place for a young
person to have their nursing needs met, we will ensure that
the privacy and dignity of all patients are of the highest
quality. We also need to work with all health and care
agencies to ensure that the length of time spent in the
LN s BEESE  nursing beds is as short as possible.

Welcomertio' : _
Grisedale Croft (il Ve are committed to ensuring that staff at Grisedale Croft

are included in the development of the plans and are
represented within the Alliance.

The Alliance’s vision is for these proposals to continually

evolve to ensure that the health and care needs of the town
and surrounding area are met. If the needs change, then the plans would need to change to reflect
that. By all health and care organisations working together alongside the community, we believe
that this can happen.

Policies and procedures are in place to ensure that patients are able to be transferred to the home
of their choice following discharge from the nursing beds.

General comments responses:

Out of hours prescription service

e [s there going to be one for Alston?

can issue prescriptions. While there is not a 24 hour chemist in the d l ;

town, the GP surgery and the health and care professionals in the m .
town help ensure that those who need prescriptions regularly have a ST '
routine for ordering which means they do not tend to run out. This is U : : T e
especially important for bank holidays and the GP surgery and ‘ ;
community nursing team are very proactive especially around bank

holidays to ensure patients do not run out. In the very rare cases

where an emergency prescription is needed this could be supported

through the CHOC team via the 111 service.

There is a chemist in Alston that is open on a Saturday morning and /A‘.

Jargon

e What doeswithout alternativemodel mean?(This refers to
the first page of the summary of the proposals which explains that one of the challenges is
the interdependency of services and how, on Alston Moor, each one needs the other in order
to be viable.)

By a model of care we mean the way in which health and care services are delivered. What we




are developing is an alternative model to the one which included inpatient beds. If the beds are
taken away without the consideration of an alternative way of working —a model - the Alliance
believes that health and care for Alston Moor will not be viable. This is why we have developed
these proposals.

Long term future

e Concern over the long term future of the hospitaince one service goes at what point will
the hospital be described as umdglised and be forced to close?

These concerns are understandable and it is for this very
reason that the Alliance was formed. When we were told
that as part of the public consultation the beds at Alston
would close we understood that, to ensure we had a
model of care that we wanted, we would have to look at
developing it ourselves. As long as we can continue to
show that the hospital remains a key part in the ability to
bring health and care to Alston Moor, we see no reason
why it should close.

/ Ruth Lancaster
| James Cottage Hospital, Alston |

With help from the wider community we can help make the hospital and the services that are
provided from it a hub of activity. This should include community initiatives such as a good
neighbour’s scheme or a befriending scheme. This is particularly important for mental health, by
championing national schemes such as Mental Health Awareness Day locally we can help those who
are perhaps not confident enough to ask for help directly.

e The community should not *‘ si gn acefcdnfident he
that the agencies will cooperate into the future over funding arrangements.

This is an understandable concern and one which we cannot fully address at this stage. However we
are very confident that the health and care agencies involved are committed to working together to
ensure that the proposals put forward by the Alliance can be delivered.

End-of-life care

e There is concern that there is no ewfdife provision unless it is at home. What are you
going to do with people who cannot remainfeime and would have to go into hospital?

Currently for those who need end of life care, they are supported through the community nursing
team, their GP and also the hospice at home team. This care has been commended in our patient
stories.

It is difficult to say where the care will be delivered as each case is different. Most people prefer to
be cared for in their own home where possible, and for those who need a short term nursing bed,
one will be provided. There will be access to a 24 hour residential unit where enhanced nursing
support can be provided.

Those nursing beds are currently in Grisedale Croft. What we can say with certainty is that, wherever
the care is delivered, it will be the same high quality sensitive care.

As has always been the case on Alston Moor, for those who need long term palliative care, short
term nursing beds are not appropriate. The nursing beds at Grisedale Croft residential care home
aren’t suitable for this care and in these circumstances it is likely that the care will still be delivered
out of Alston.




Extend the reach of the services

e | would also like to see the catchment area for the proposed services extend into nearby
areas of Co. Durham and Northumberland in order to increase the demand for services and
so help ensurthe longer L4 3
term sustainability of the 4
services provided.

Currently the catchment areas does
include some of Northumberland and
it is something that the Alliance will
look to developing further.

Introduce an Emergency plan

e | would like to see an
emergency [an put in place for worstase scenarios.

Emergency plans are in place for a variety of worst-case scenarios, and they include a range of
agencies such as health and social care, the police, ambulances, fire services, schools and the
environment agency.

What the Alliance would like to see alongside this are a number of community-based plans for non-
emergency scenarios. This is something that we would like the community to help us develop and
also to determine what scenarios should be considered. This is something that we will be able to add
to the proposals.
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Thank you to all who have contributed to the Alston plan and those who have
offered to help support the work of the Alliance. We will be in contact with
you abouthow you can help imlue course.




